August 27, 2009
Phaedra A. Norton

City of Turlock

156 S. Broadway, Suite 240

Turlock, CA 95380-5454

Re:
Your Request for Informal Advice

Our file No. I-09-092
Dear Ms. Norton:
This letter responds to your request for advice on behalf of Turlock Mayor John Lazar regarding the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  Because your request seeks general information and you have not provided any information with respect to any specific governmental decision, we are providing informal assistance.
  This letter is based on the facts presented; the Fair Political Practices Commission (the “Commission”) does not act as a finder of fact when it renders assistance.  (In re Oglesby (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 71.)  Also, please note that our advice is based solely on the provisions of the Act. We therefore offer no opinion on the application, if any, of other conflict-of-interest laws such as common law conflict of interest or Government Code Section 1090.
QUESTION

Does Mayor Lazar have a disqualifying conflict of interest that would prevent him from participating in decisions involving the Turlock General Plan update?
CONCLUSION


Mayor Lazar will have a disqualifying conflict of interest if the governmental decision will have a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on one of his identified economic interests.
FACTS


You represent Mayor John Lazar of Turlock.  The Turlock City Council has hired a consultant to update Turlock’s general plan and to prepare an Environmental Impact Report (“EIR”) for the updated general plan.  Mayor Lazar will be participating in decisions related to the general plan, including land use and policy decisions.

Mayor Lazar is a real estate agent in Turlock with Coldwell Banker Endsley & Associates, where he has worked since 1993.  Mayor Lazar primarily works in home sales, though over the course of his career, he has also been an agent for sales of agricultural and commercial properties.  During a telephone conversation with the Mayor, he informed us that he works on 100% commission, is an independent contractor with Coldwell Banker Endsley & Associates where he pays for his office space and expenses.  Coldwell Banker Endsley & Associates is a franchise, managed by a broker-owner.
In the 12 months preceding these decisions, he will have earned at least $500 from the brokerage.  Mayor Lazar stated during our telephone conversation that he does not have an equity interest in the brokerage for which he works. We do not know the identity of any person from which he will have received at least $500 through his representation in a real estate transaction in the 12 months prior to the decision at issue. We do not have information regarding what, if any, persons in connection with his work as a real estate agent, have received a finder’s fee (or other referral fee) for referring a party to the transaction to the broker, or who will have made a referral pursuant to a contract with the broker.
ANALYSIS

Section 87100 prohibits any public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.  A public official has a "financial interest" in a governmental decision, within the meaning of the Act, if it is reasonably foreseeable that the governmental decision will have a material financial effect on one or more of the public official's economic interests.  (Section 87103; Regulation 18700(a).)  The Commission has adopted an eight-step standard analysis for deciding whether an individual has a disqualifying conflict of interest in a given governmental decision, which we apply to your question.  (Regulation 18700(b)(1)-(8).)

Step One: Is Mayor Lazar a public official for purposes of the Act?

As Mayor of the City of Turlock, Mayor Lazar is a public official under the Act.  (Section 82048.)   Consequently, he may not make, participate in making, or otherwise use his official position to influence any decisions that will have a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on any of his economic interests.  (Regulations 18702.1-18702.4.)

Step Two:  Will Mayor Lazar be making, participating in making, or using or attempting to use his official position to influence a governmental decision?

The city council will be reviewing and making decisions about the City’s General Plan.  Consequently, Mayor Lazar may not make, participate in making, or otherwise use his official position to influence any decisions that will have a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on any of his economic interests.  (Regulations 18702.1-18702.4.)
Step Three:  What are Mayor Lazar’s economic interests?

A public official has a financial interest within the meaning of Section 87103 if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on the official, a member of his or her immediate family, or on any one of five enumerated economic interests, including: 
1. An economic interest in any business entity in which the public official has a direct or indirect investment worth $2,000 or more.  (Section 87103(a); Regulation 18703.1(a)); or in any business entity in which the public official is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management.  (Section 87103(d); Regulation 18703.1(b).) 

2. An economic interest in real property in which he or she has a direct or indirect interest of $2,000 or more.  (Section 87103(b); Regulation 18703.2.)

3. An economic interest in any source of income, including promised income, aggregating $500 or more within 12 months prior to the decision.  (Section 18703(c); Regulation 18703.3.)  “Income” includes a pro rata share of any income of any business entity or trust in which the individual or spouse owns, directly, indirectly or beneficially, a 10-percent interest or greater.  (Section 82030(a).) 

4. An economic interest in any source of gifts to him or her if the gifts aggregate to $420 or more within 12 months prior to the decision.  (Section 87103(e); Regulation 18703.4.) 

5. An economic interest in his or her personal finances, including those of his or her immediate family.  (Section 87103; Regulation 18703.5.)

Source of Income

Mayor Lazar is an independent contractor with Coldwell Banker Endsley & Associates, where he earns commission income.  Because his job as a real estate agent, with clients in Turlock, will provide him with income (including promised income) of $500 or more within the 12 months prior to any governmental decision, sources of income to Mayor Lazar as a result of his job constitute economic interests under the Act.  (Section 87103(c); Regulation 18703.3.)

Regulation 18703.3(c) (copy enclosed) contains disclosure and disqualification requirements for any public official who receives commission income for services rendered as a real estate agent.  “Commission income” means gross payments received by a public official as a result of services rendered as a broker, agent, or other salesperson for a specific sale or similar transaction.  (Reg. 18703.3(c)(1).)  Commission income is received when it is paid or credited.  (Id.)

Under this regulation, a number of parties in a real estate transaction are considered sources of income for a real estate agent.  (See Regulation 18703.3(c)(2)(C).) That regulation provides that the following persons and entities are all sources of income, in a specific sale or similar transaction, under the Act:

“(i) The broker and brokerage business entity under whose auspices the agent works;

“(ii) The person the agent represents in the transaction; and

“(iii) Any person who receives a finder's or other referral fee for referring a party to the transaction to the broker, or who makes a referral pursuant to a contract with the broker.” (Id.)

Mayor Lazar has an economic interest in the brokerage that he works under, as a source of income, assuming he has received income from the brokerage that aggregates to $500 or more within 12 months prior to the time he makes the relevant decisions.  Other persons referred to in Regulation 18703.3(c)(2)(C) may also be sources of income to him, of course, if he receives or is promised $500 or more by any of them for services described in this regulation.
As previously stated, we do not have information regarding from which individual persons Mayor Lazar will have received at least $500 through his representation of them in real estate transactions in the 12 months prior to the decision. In addition, we do not have information regarding which, if any, persons in connection with his work as a real estate agent will have received a finder’s fee (or other referral fee) for referring a party to the transaction to the broker, or who will have made a referral pursuant to a contract with the broker that meets or exceeds the $500 / 12-month limit. Therefore, with regard to Mayor Lazar’s real estate agent commission income, we will continue to examine only the real estate brokerage as an identifiable economic interest under the Act.

Personal Finances.

Mayor Lazar has an economic interest in his personal finances and those of his immediate family. (Section 87103; Regulation 18703.5; see Section 82029 [defining “immediate family” as one’s spouse and dependent children].) You have not provided us with facts regarding the personal finances of Mayor Lazar or his immediate family.  We, therefore, will not further analyze this factor.
Step 4: Are The Economic Interests Directly Or Indirectly Involved In The Governmental Decision?
Once an official identifies an economic interest, he or she must determine whether the economic interest is directly or indirectly involved in the specific decision in question. (Regulations 18700(b)(4), 18704(a).) Having established the degree of involvement, the official can then identify the materiality standard appropriate to the circumstances. (Regulation 18700(b)(5).) There are separate tests applied to real property, sources of income, and personal finances, to determine whether an economic interest is directly or indirectly involved in a specific governmental decision.  

In analyzing whether a source of income is directly or indirectly involved in a decision before an official’s agency, we look to Regulation 18704.1(a), which states in pertinent part:

“(a) A person, including business entities, sources of income, and sources of gifts, is directly involved in a decision before an official's agency when that person, either directly or by an agent:

“(1) Initiates the proceeding in which the decision will be made by filing an application, claim, appeal, or similar request or;

“(2) Is a named party in, or is the subject of, the proceeding concerning the decision before the official or the official's agency. A person is the subject of a proceeding if a decision involves the issuance, renewal, approval, denial or revocation of any license, permit, or other entitlement to, or contract with, the subject person.”
Stated more specifically, a source of income is directly involved in a decision before an official’s agency when that source of income, directly or by an agent, is a named party in, or is the subject of, a proceeding if the decision involves the issuance, renewal, approval, denial or revocation of any license, permit, or other entitlement to, or contract with, the source of income. (Regulation 18704.1(a).)

Your facts do not suggest that Coldwell Banker Endsley & Associates fall within either of the tests set out in Regulation 18704.1(a).  This source of income is therefore indirectly involved in the decisions.  (Regulation 18704(a).)  Likewise, you have not provided any facts that suggest any other parties meet the criteria.  Accordingly, our analysis proceeds under the assumption that none of the economic interests are directly involved.
	�  The Political Reform Act is contained in Government Code Sections 81000 through 91014.  All statutory references are to the Government Code, unless otherwise indicated.  The regulations of the Fair Political Practices Commission are contained in Sections 18110 through 18997 of Title 2 of the California Code of Regulations.  All regulatory references are to Title 2, Division 6 of the California Code of Regulations, unless otherwise indicated.





�   Informal assistance does not provide the requestor with the immunity provided by an opinion or formal written advice. (Section 83114; Regulation 18329(c)(3), copy enclosed.)





